## **EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE**



ACTION ITEM # 1.2 **SUBMITTAL DATE:** June 13, 2018

SUBJECT: Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act First Amendment to the phase II partner Memorandum of Understanding, Program Years 2017/20, entered into by the Riverside County Workforce Development Board, County Executive Office and the America's Job Centers of California Partners

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Workforce Development Board (WDB) Executive Committee ratify and approve the attached First Amendment WIOA Phase II Partner MOU under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act for Program Years 2017/20.

BACKGROUND: As prescribed under the WIOA legislation, the Riverside County Workforce Development Board created the Partner Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to solidify partnerships to provide comprehensive, integrated workforce development services to businesses and jobseekers in the Local Workforce Development Area (LWDA) in accordance with WIOA and its implementing regulations, and define the roles and responsibilities of each partner as mutually agreed by the parties for the operation of the Workforce Development Center (WDC) service delivery system. In 2016, Phase I implemented the required partnerships; in 2017 Phase II implemented resource sharing through joint infrastructure costs in delivery of comprehensive services to the public.

The First Amendment WIOA Phase II Partner MOU adds partners and locations not previously included in the operational costs of the One-Stop system. The cost sharing methodology increases the partner share and support of the AJCC's through both cash and in-kind support and resources identified on the attached amended cost sharing agreement and agreed upon formula.

Date: June 13, 2018

Approval: Yes

WDB 448-01 (Rev. 4/22/16 rj)

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CONCURRENCE** 

YES: INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS (FED, STATE, LOCAL) OR AGREEMENTS FOR SERVICES WHERE EDA IS RECEIVING FUNDS.

OR ANY ACTION THAT REQUIRES BOS APPROVAL.

Required: Yes